

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION
Jeanne LoCicero
Farrin Anello
Katherine Haas
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey
(973) 854-1715
jlocicero@aclu-nj.org
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

<p>COUNTY OF OCEAN, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">- against -</p> <p>GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No.: 3:19-18083</p> <p>BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY AND 24 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS</p>
<p>ROBERT A. NOLAN, in his official capacity as Cape May County Sheriff, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: right;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">- against -</p> <p>GURBIR S. GREWAL, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, <i>et al.</i></p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 1:19-18929</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Immigrant Trust Directive Promotes Public Safety for All New Jerseyans.	2
A. The Immigrant Trust Directive Builds Necessary Trust Between Law Enforcement and Immigrant Communities.	5
B. Stories from New Jersey’s Immigrant Communities Confirm the Need for the Immigrant Trust Directive to Build Trust Between Local Law Enforcement and State Residents.	10
C. The Immigrant Trust Directive Conserves New Jersey’s Limited Law Enforcement Resources for Public Safety Purposes.	15
II. The Constitution Does Not Permit the Federal Government to Commandeer New Jersey’s Policy-Making Authority or Law Enforcement Officers, and Therefore No Federal Statute Could Validly Preempt the Immigrant Trust Directive.....	18
A. Valid Preemption Schemes Regulate Private Actors, Not States, and the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine Strictly Limits the Federal Government’s Ability to Force States to Implement Federal Policies.	19
B. Federal Information-Sharing Statutes Cannot Preempt the Immigrant Trust Directive Because Congress Cannot Command New Jersey Not to Adopt a Particular Policy.....	24
C. Immigration Statutes Cannot Preempt the Trust Directive Because the Federal Government Cannot Force State Entities to Bear the Burden of Enforcing Federal Law.	27
III. The Fact that the Constitution Grants the Federal Government Exclusive Authority over Immigration Has No Impact on the Validity of the Immigrant Trust Directive.	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	21
<i>Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	26
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 349 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	26
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>aff’d in part & vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	24, 26
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d. Cir. 2014).....	16, 23, 30
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NFIB v. Sibelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>New York v. United States DOJ</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	22, 23, 25, 27, 28
<i>Steinle v. City & Cty. Of San Francisco</i> , 919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	23, 24, 30

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	5, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	5, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU of Georgia, <i>Terror and Isolation in Cobb: How Unchecked Police Power under 287(g) Has Torn Families Apart and Threatened Public Safety</i> (Oct. 2009), https://www.aclu.org/other/terror-and-isolation-cobb-how-unchecked-police-power-under-287g-has-torn-families-apart-and	10
---	----

ACLU of Tennessee, *Consequences & Costs: Lessons Learned from Davidson County, Tennessee’s Jail Model 287(g) Program*, (Dec. 2012), <https://www.aclu-tn.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/01/287gF.pdf> 18

American Immigration Council, *Immigrants in New Jersey*, Oct. 13, 2017, https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/immigrants_in_new_jersey.pdf.....5

Anita Khashu, *The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties*, Police Foundation (April 2009), <https://www.policefoundation.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Khashu-2009-The-Role-of-Local-Police.pdf> 17

Audrey Singer et al., *Immigrants, Politics, and Local Response in Suburban Washington*, Brookings Institution (Feb. 2009), https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/0225_immigration_singer.pdf 16, 17

Catalina Amuedo-Dorantes and Esther Arenas-Arroyo, *Police Trust and Domestic Violence: Evidence from Immigration Policies*, IZA Institute of Labor Economics (Oct. 2019), <http://ftp.iza.org/dp12721.pdf> 7-8

Christina Goldbaum, *A 5-Year-Old Girl Went Missing From a Playground. What Happened?* N.Y. Times (Oct. 1, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/10/01/nyregion/missing-child-nj-dulce-alavez.html>..... 14

City of Houston Complaint in Intervention and Declaration of Art Acevedo, *City of El Cenizo v. Texas*, No. 5:17-CV-00404-OLG (W.D. Tex. June 30, 2017), ECF No. 1399

Dustin Racioppi, *Phil Murphy Campaign Promise Tracker: On Minimum Wage, PARCC Testing, NJ Transit and More*, NorthJersey.com (Feb. 8, 2018), <https://www.northjersey.com/story/news/new-jersey/governor/2018/02/08/phil-murphy-promise-tracker-minimum-wage-nj-transit-and-more/1034208001/>.....28

Editorial, *It’s No “Sanctuary”*: NJ’s Policy is About Solving Horrific Crimes Like This, NJ Advance Media (Sep. 24, 2019), <https://www.nj.com/opinion/2019/09/its-no-sanctuary-njs-policy-is-about-solving-horrific-crimes-like-this-editorial.html>..... 15

Examining 287(g): The Role of State and Local Law Enforcement in Immigration Law, Hearing Before the Comm. on Homeland Security, 111th Cong. 26 (2009).....6

Kathleen M. Roche, et al., *Impacts of Immigration Actions and News and the Psychological Distress of U.S. Latino Parents Raising Adolescents*, 62 J. Adolescent Health 525 (2018).....7

Marisa Iati, *Toxic Lead, Scared Parents and Simmering Anger: A Month Inside a City Without Clean Water*, Washington Post (Oct. 3, 2019), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/climate-environment/2019/10/03/toxic-lead-scared-parents-simmering-anger-month-inside-city-without-clean-water/> 11

Newark Police Turn Over Undocumented Immigrant to ICE, WNYC News (Aug. 12, 2018), <https://www.wnyc.org/story/newark-police-turn-over-undocumented-immigrant-ice/>..... 11

Nik Theodore, *Insecure Communities: Latino Perceptions of Police Involvement in Immigration Enforcement*, University of Illinois at Chicago (May 2013), https://greatcities.uic.edu/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Insecure_Communities_Report_FINAL.pdf 7

Office of Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *The Performance of 287(g) Agreements* (March 2010), https://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-63_Mar10.pdf..... 16

Rafaela Rodrigues et al., *Promoting Access to Justice for Immigrant and Limited English Proficient Crime Victims in an Age of Increased Immigration Enforcement: Initial Report from a 2017 National Survey*, National Immigrant Women’s Advocacy Project (May 3, 2018), <http://library.niwap.org/wp-content/uploads/Immigrant-Access-to-Justice-National-Report.pdf> 8

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2007-3, https://www.nj.gov/oag/dcj/agguide/directives/dir-le_dir-2007-3.pdf 3

State of New Jersey, Attorney General Law Enforcement Directive No. 2018-6 v2.0, https://www.nj.gov/oag/dcj/agguide/directives/ag-directive-2018-6_v2.pdf 2, 3, 4, 5

Steve Mayes, *Woman at Center of Landmark Immigration Case Settles Suit that Changed Jail Holds in State, Nation*, *The Oregonian* (May 18, 2015), https://www.oregonlive.com/clackamascounty/2015/05/woman_at_center_of_landmark_im.html 16

Telephone Interview with Lauren Herman, Supervising Attorney, Make the Road New Jersey (Dec. 17, 2019)..... 12, 13

Thomas E. Franklin, *Despite Newark’s Sanctuary City Status, Undocumented City Resident Turned Over to ICE*, *TAP into Newark* (Aug. 9, 2018), <https://www.tapinto.net/towns/newark/sections/government/articles/despite-newarks-sanctuary-city-status-undocumen> 11

Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office Investigative Findings Announcement (Dec. 15, 2011), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/assistant-attorney-general-thomas-e-perez-speaks-maricopa-county-sheriff-s-office>..... 17

Tom Dart, *Fearing Deportation, Undocumented Immigrants Wary of Reporting Crimes*, *The Guardian* (Mar. 23, 2017), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/mar/23/undocumented-immigrants-wary-report-crimes-deportation> 9, 11, 12

WPIX-TV, *NJ AG Worries Immigrants Scared of ICE Have Information on Missing 5-Year-Old Girl They Haven’t Shared With Police* (Sep. 24, 2019), at <https://pix11.com/2019/09/24/nj-ag-worries-immigrants-scared-of-ice-have-information-on-missing-5-year-old-girl-they-havent-shared-with-police/?fbclid=IwAR1DxSj-UgrRYERphOraB10qS0vC68TIACLdJEUES17U-PRZYIP-RVZDLsc> 15
